USD   206,502   189,181   - -

MUR   2,653,181   2,713,993 421,966   722,846

2,859,683   2,903,174 421,966 722,846

Notes to the Financial Statements
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 2

Page |   |173

5. Financial Risks Factors (Continued)

5.1 Market risks (Continued)
(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Net exposure

Group Company

2022 2021 2022 2021

MUR'000 MUR'000 MUR'000 MUR'000

USD 5,371,766 5,932,490 5,122,444 5,810,660

GBP 257,228 295,363 - -

EUR 9,538 298 - -

MUR 14,523,204 13,224,993 13,032,542 11,826,362

20,161,736 19,453,144 18,154,986 17,637,022

Consequently, the Group and Company are exposed to risks that the exchange
rate relative to these currencies may change in a manner which has an effect on
the reported value of that portion of the Group and Company’s assets which are
denominated in currencies other than the Mauritian Rupee. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjust
their translation at year end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The following
table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease of the USD, GBP and EUR
against the Rupee.

Group

2022 2021

Changes
in

variables

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

USD 5% 268,588 268,588 296,625 296,625

-5%  (268,588) (268,588)  (296,625) (296,625)

GBP 5% 12,861 12,861 14,768 14,768

-5% (12,861) (12,861) (14,768) (14,768)

EUR 5% 477 477 15 15

-5%   (477)   (477) (15) (15)

Company

2022 2021

Changes
in

variables

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

USD 5% 256,122 256,122 290,533 290,533

-5% (256,122) (256,122) (290,533) (290,533)

Notes to the Financial Statements
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 2

Page |   |174

About our
Journey

Navigating our
Report

Corporate
Governance Report

Auditor's
Report

Our Value Creation
Model

Understanding our
Ecosystem

Financial
Statements

Business
Verticals

Our Strategy &
Risk Management

5. Financial Risks Factors (Continued)

5.1 Market risks (Continued)

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or the future cash flows related to financial instruments will change due to a change in interest rate. The risk is
also that there will be insufficient funds to fund the guaranteed payable amount especially under long term life assurance contracts. Under short-term insurance contracts liabilities

[…]

MUR (Floating rate Government Bonds) 16,385 16,385

MUR (Floating rate Corporate Bonds) 7,207 5,239

26,366 22,939

Notes to the Financial Statements
F O R  T H E  Y E A R  E N D E D  3 0  J U N E  2 0 2 2

Page |   |175

5. Financial Risks Factors (Continued)

1.1 Market risks (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Company

2022 2021

Changes in interest
rate

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Impact
on profit

before tax
Impact on

equity

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

+ 50 basis points 1,861 1,861 1,147 1,147

+ 50 basis points (1,861) (1,861) (1,147) (1,147)

The increase or decrease in the interest rate sensitivity is due to fluctuations in
the interest rates of foreign and local currency.

Government securities, foreign currency term deposits, local currency fixed
deposits and local corporate bonds which have fixed interest rates and thus
will not be affected by fluctuations in the level of interest rates, have not been
considered.

The following table details the Group’s and Company’s sensitivity to a 50 basis
points increase/decrease of the rate of interest on mortgage loans which are
subject to floating rate of interest.

Group and Company

2022 2021

Changes in interest rate

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Impact
on profit

before tax
Impact

on equity

MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000 MUR' 000

+ 50 basis points 3,731 3,731 4,202 4,202

+ 50 basis points  (3,731)  (3,731) (4,202) (4,202)

(i) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of
change in market prices whether these changes are caused by factors specific to the
individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded on the market.
The Group’s price policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring
objectives and constraints on investments, diversification plans, limits on investments
in each industry sector and markets.

The price risk arises on the financial instruments held at fair value through other
comprehensive income and at fair value through profit or loss.